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Disclaimer

The measures contained in Australian Standard 3959-2018 cannot guarantee that a building will survive a bushfire event on every 
occasion.  This is substantially due to the unpredictable nature and behaviour of fire and extreme weather conditions.

Reasonable steps have been taken to ensure that the information contained within this report is accurate and reflects the conditions 
on and around the lot at the time of assessment.  The assessment has been based on the information provided by you or your 
designer.

Authorship

This report was prepared by Mark Van den Berg BSc. (Hons.) FPO (planning) of Geo Environmental Solutions. Base data for 
mapping: TasMap, Digital and aerial photography: Mark Van den Berg, GoogleEarth.



Bushfire Hazard Report – Lot 2 Volcanic Drive, Brighton. November 2022. J5855v1.0 3 of 11

1.0 Purpose

This bushfire hazard report is intended to provide information in relation to the proposal.  It will demonstrate 

compliance with the Building Regulations 2016, and the Directors Determination – Bushfire Hazard Areas, 

version 1.1, 12th April 2021.  Provide a certificate of others (form 55) as specified by the Director of Building 

Control for bushfire hazard and give guidance by way of a certified bushfire hazard management plan 

which shows a means of protection from bushfires in a form approved by the Chief Fire Officer of the 

Tasmania Fire Service.

2.0 Summary

Site details & compliance

Title reference TBA
PID TBA
Address Lot 2 Volcanic Drive, Brighton
Applicant Wilson Homes
Municipality Brighton
Planning Scheme Tasmanian Planning Scheme - Brighton 
Zoning Rural Living
Land size ~0.5Ha
Bushfire Attack Level BAL-12.5
Certificate of others (form 55) Complete and attached
Bushfire Hazard Management Plan Certified & Attached

Development of a new class 1a building at Lot 2 Volcanic Drive, Brighton requires demonstrated 

compliance with Building Regulations 2016, and the Directors Determination – Bushfire Hazard Areas, 

version 1.1, 12th April 2021, the site is located in a bushfire prone area. The Bushfire attack level has been 

determined as BAL-12.5, provisions for construction standards, hazard management areas, property 

access and water supplies for firefighting will be required as detailed in this report and on the Bushfire 

Hazard Management Plan (BHMP).

3.0 Introduction

This bushfire hazard report has been completed to form part of supporting documentation for a building 

permit application for the proposed development. The proposed development site has been identified as 

being in a bushfire prone area. A site-specific bushfire hazard management plan has been provided for 

compliance purposes.
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4.0 Proposal
The proposal is for the construction of a new class 1a building at Lot 2 Volcanic Drive, Brighton (appendix 

B). Construction standards for buildings, property access, water supplies for firefighting and hazard 

management areas will be required (as appropriate) to meet the standards outlined in the ‘Directors 

Determination – Bushfire Hazard Areas, version 1.1, 12th April 2021’ and ‘Australian Standard 3959-2018 

Construction of Buildings in Bushfire-prone Areas.

5.0 Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) Assessment

5.1 Methods

The Bushfire attack level has been determined through the application of section 2 of AS3959-2018 

‘Simplified Procedure’.  Vegetation has been classified using a combination of onsite observations and 

remotely sensed data to be consistent with table 2.3 of AS359-2018.  Slope and distances have been 

determined by infield measurement and/or the use of remotely sensed data (aerial/satellite photography, 

GIS layers from various sources) analysed with proprietary software systems.  Where appropriate 

vegetation has been classified as low threat. 

5.2 Site Description

The proposal is located at Lot 2 Volcanic Drive, Brighton, in the municipality of Brighton and is zoned rural 

living under the Tasmanian Planning Scheme - Brighton. Access to the lot will be by an existing crossover 

from Volcanic Drive, a council-maintained road. The lot is ~0.5 Ha, is irregular in shape and is located 

approximately 3.7 km south-east of Winton Hill (Figure 1).

Adjacent lands surrounding the lot are zoned rural living and carry bushfire prone vegetation. At a 

landscape scale the lot occurs in a rural setting characterised by grassland vegetation with dispersed 

residential development. The lot is has gentle to moderate slopes a northerly aspect which may influence 

fire behaviour.

Vegetation surrounding the lot was assessed (Table 1) and described as ‘grassland’ or excluded from tyeh 

assessment as low threat vegetation (as per AS3959-2018). The classified vegetation potentially having the 

greatest impact on the site occurs to the north of the site (Figure 2). The vegetation classification system as 

defined in AS 3959-2018 Table 2.3 and Figure 2.4 (A to H) has been used to determine vegetation types 

within 100 metres of the site (Table 1).
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Figure 1. The site in a topographical context (lot outlined in pink).

Figure 2. Shows the approximate location of the site (pink line) in the context of the adjacent lands and classified 
vegetation.
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Table 1. Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) Assessment

Azimuth Vegetation Classification Effective Slope
Distance to 

Bushfire-prone 
vegetation

Hazard 
management 

area width
Bushfire 

Attack Level

Grassland^ >10º to 15º downslope 0 to 100 metres

-- -- --
-- -- --

North

-- -- --

22 metres BAL-12.5

Grassland^ flat 0º 0 to 11 metres
Exclusion 2.2.3.2 (e, f)^^ flat 0º 11 to >100 metres

-- -- --
East

-- -- --

11 metres BAL-LOW

Grassland^ flat 0º 0 to 21 metres 
Exclusion 2.2.3.2 (e, f)^^ flat 0º 21 to 37

Grassland^ flat 0º 37 to 100 metres
South

-- -- --

14 metres BAL-12.5

Grassland^ flat 0º 0 to 10 metres
Exclusion 2.2.3.2 (e, f)^^ flat 0º 11 to 45 metres

Low Open Woodland flat 0º 45 to 100 metres
West

-- -- --

10 metres BAL-12.5

^  Vegetation classification as per AS3959-2018 and Figures 2.4(A) to 2.4(H).
*   Low threat vegetation as per Bushfire Prone Areas Advisory Note (BHAN) No.1-2014, version 3, 8/11/2017.
^^ Exclusions as per AS3959-2018, section 2.2.3.2, (a) to (f).
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6.0 Results
The bushfire attack level for the site has been determined as BAL-12.5. While the risk is considered to be 

low, there is a risk of ember attack and a likelihood of low levels of radiant heat impacting the site.  The 

construction elements are expected to be exposed to a heat flux not greater than 12.5 kW/m2. 

6.1 Property Access
Property access is not required to access a firefighting water connection point, in this circumstance there 

are no addition design or construction specifications required for property access.

6.2 Water Supplies for Firefighting
Dedicated water supplies for firefighting will be provided by an existing fire hydrant connected to a 

reticulated water supply system managed by Tas Water.  The existing hydrant will be required to conform 

with the following specifications;

• The building area to be protected must be located within 120 metres of a fire hydrant; and

• The distance must be measured as a hose lay, between the firefighting water point and the furthest 

part of the building area.

6.3 Hazard Management Area.
A hazard management area will need to be established and maintained for the life of the development and 

is shown on the BHMP.  Guidance for the establishment and maintenance of the hazard management area 

is given below and on the BHMP.

A hazard management area is the area, between a habitable building or building area and the bushfire 

prone vegetation, which provides access to a fire front for firefighting, which is maintained in a minimal fuel 

condition and in which there are no other hazards present which will significantly contribute to the spread of 

a bushfire.  This can be achieved through, but is not limited to the following strategies;

• Remove fallen limbs, sticks, leaf and bark litter;

• Maintain grass at less than a 100mm height;

• Avoid the use of flammable mulches (especially against buildings);

• Thin out under-story vegetation to provide horizontal separation between fuels;

• Prune low-hanging tree branches (<2m from the ground) to provide vertical separation between fuel 

layers;

• Remove and or prune larger trees to maintain horizontal separation between    canopies;

• Minimise the storage of flammable materials such as firewood;

• Maintain vegetation clearance around vehicular access;

• Use low-flammability plant species for landscaping purposes where possible;

• Clear out any accumulated leaf and other debris from roof gutters and other debris accumulation 

points.
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7.0 Compliance
Table 3.  Compliance with the Directors Determination Requirements for Building in Bushfire Hazard Areas, 
version 1.1, 12th April 2021.

Requirements Compliance
2.3.1 Design & 
Construction 
Requirements

Clause 2.3.1 requires buildings to be constructed in accordance with AS3959-2018 or 
NASH standard – Steel Framed Construction in Bushfire Areas consistent with the BAL 
determined for the site.

The BHMP specifies construction to BAL-12.5 standards of AS3959-2018.

If the proposed buildings are designed and constructed in accordance with BAL-12.5 
construction standards the development will comply with clause 2.3.1.

2.3.2 Property Access Clause 2.3.2 requires property access to be designed and constructed to comply with 
table 2 of the determination and is applicable from the public roadway to within (at 
minimum) 90 metres of the furthest part of the building/s and includes access to a 
hardstand for the firefighting water point.
There are no specific requirements for property access in this circumstance, the 
proposal is compliant with table 2.

If the property access is designed and constructed in accordance with the 
requirements of section 6.1 of this report, the proposal will comply with clause 2.3.2.

2.3.3 Water Supply for 
Firefighting

Clause 2.3.3 requires that a new building constructed in a bushfire-prone area is 
provided with a dedicated firefighting water supply in accordance with tables 3A or 3B.

Reticulated water supplies consistent with table 3A have been specified in this report 
and are required for compliance on the BHMP.  

If the requirements of section 6.2 of this report are implemented the proposal will 
comply with clause 2.3.3.

2.3.4 Hazard 
management areas

Hazard management areas specified which are consistent with table 4 and which 
achieve the minimum separation dimensions required for the BAL assessed of table 
2.6 of AS3959.

3. Bushfire hazard 
management plan and 
certificate

A bushfire hazard management plan has been prepared for work for which this division 
applies and has been certified in accordance with the Chief Officers requirements by 
an accredited person.

4.5 Emergency Plan The proposal is for alterations and additions to a class 1a building and therefore in this 
circumstance Emergency Plans are not required for compliance. 
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8.0 Guidance

The defendable space (hazard management area) around a building is critical for providing occupants 

and/or fire fighters with safe access to the building in order that fire fighting activities may be under taken.  

The larger the defendable space, the safer it will be for those defending the structure.  Some desirable 

characteristics of a hazard management area are:

 The area directly adjacent to the building has a significant amount of flammable material removed such 

that there is little to no material available to burn around the building;

 Includes non flammable areas such as paths, driveways, short cropped lawns;

 Establishment of orchards, vegetable gardens, dams or waste water effluent disposal areas on the fire 

prone side of the building;

 Creating wind breaks and radiation shields such as non combustible fences and low flammability 

hedges;

 It is not necessary to remove all vegetation from the defendable space, trees can provide protection 

from wind borne embers and radiant heat in some circumstances.

9.0 Further Information

For further information on preparing yourself and your property for bushfires visit the Tasmania Fire Service 

website at www.fire.tas.gov.au or phone 1800 000 699 for information on:

 Preparing a bushfire survival plan

 Preparing yourself and your home for a bushfire

 Guidelines for development in bushfire prone areas in Tasmania

 Fire resisting plants for the urban fringe and rural areas

 Using fire outdoors

 Fire permits

 Total fire bans

 Bushfires burning in Tasmania
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 11.0 Limitations Statement

This Bushfire Hazard Report has been prepared in accordance with the scope of services between Geo-

Environmental Solutions Pty. Ltd. (GES) and the applicant named in section 2. To the best of GES's 

knowledge, the information presented herein represents the Client's requirements at the time of printing 

of the Report.  However, the passage of time, manifestation of latent conditions or impacts of future 

events may result in findings differing from that described in this Report.  In preparing this Report, GES 

has relied upon data, surveys, analyses, designs, plans and other information provided by the Client 

and other individuals and organisations referenced herein.  Except as otherwise stated in this Report, GES 

has not verified the accuracy or completeness of such data, surveys, analyses, designs, plans and other 

information.

The scope of this study does not allow for the review of every possible bushfire hazard condition and does 

not provide a guarantee that no loss of property or life will occur as a result of bushfire.  As stated in 

AS3959-2018 “It should be borne in mind that the measures contained in this Standard cannot guarantee 

that a building will survive a bushfire event on every occasion. This is substantially due to the degree of 

vegetation management, the unpredictable nature and behaviour of fire, and extreme weather conditions”. 

In addition, no responsibility is taken for any loss which is a result of actions contrary to AS3959-2018 or 

the Tasmanian Planning Commission Bushfire code. 

This report does not purport to provide legal advice. Readers of the report should engage professional legal 

practitioners for this purpose as required. No responsibility is accepted for use of any part of this report in 

any other context or for any other purpose by third party.



Bushfire Hazard Report – Lot 2 Volcanic Drive, Brighton. November 2022. J5855v1.0

Appendix A - Site Photos

Figure 3. Northern azimuth from the site.

Figure 4. Eastern azimuth from the site.
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Figure 5. Southern azimuth from the site.

Figure 6. Western azimuth from the site.



Bushfire Hazard Report – Lot 2 Volcanic Drive, Brighton. November 2022. J5855v1.0

Appendix B – Site Plan
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Hazard Management Area
A hazard management area is the area, between a habitable
building or building area and the bushfire prone vegetation,
which provides access to a fire front for firefighting, which is
maintained in a minimal fuel condition and in which there are no
other hazards present which will significantly contribute to the
spread of a bushfire.  This can be achieved through, but is not
limited to the following actions;

• Remove fallen limbs, sticks, leaf and bark litter;
• Maintain grass at less than a 100mm height;
• Remove pine bark and other flammable mulch (especially       
from against buildings);
• Thin out under-story vegetation to provide horizontal             
separation between fuels;
• Prune low-hanging tree branches (<2m from the ground) to     
provide (vertical separation between fuel layers;
• Prune larger trees to maintain horizontal separation between   
canopies;
• Minimise the storage of flammable materials such as firewood;
• Maintain vegetation clearance around vehicular access and   
water supply points;
• Use low-flammability species for landscaping purposes          
where appropriate;
• Clear out any accumulated leaf and other debris from roof     
gutters and other accumulation points.

It is not necessary to remove all vegetation from the hazard
management area, trees may provide protection from wind borne
embers and radiant heat under some circumstances.

Building Specifications to
 BAL-12.5

of AS3959-2018

Compliance Requirements

Standards for Property Access

Property access is not required for a fire appliance to access a firefighting
water point.  In this circumstance there are no specific design or construction
requirements for property access.

Water Supplies for Firefighting

Dedicated water supplies for firefighting will be provided by an existing fire
hydrant connected to a reticulated water supply system managed by Tas
Water.  The existing hydrant will be required to conform with the following
specifications;
•The building area to be protected must be located within 120 metres of a fire
hydrant; and
•The distance must be measured as a hose lay, between the firefighting water
point and the furthest part of the building area.

Hazard Management Areas

A hazard management area is required to be established and maintained for
the life of the building and is shown on this BHMP.  Guidance for the
establishment and maintenance of the hazard management area is also
provided.

proposed dwelling

Approximate location
of existing hydrant

Wilson Homes
250 Murray Street
Hobart, Tasmania   7000

Do not scale from these drawings.
Dimensions to take precedence over
scale. Written specifications to take
precedence over diagrammatic
representations.

Hazard Management Area

Building Area

Approx. existing hydrant location
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Director of Building Control – Date Approved 1 July 2017 Building Act 2016 - Approved Form No. 55

TBA

CERTIFICATE OF QUALIFIED PERSON – ASSESSABLE 
ITEM Section 321

To: Wilson Homes Owner /Agent

250 Murray Street Address

Hobart TAS 7000 Suburb/postcode

Qualified person details:

Qualified person: Mark Van den Berg
Address: 29 Kirksway Place  Phone No: 03 6223 1839

Battery Point TAS 7004 Fax No:

Licence No: BFP - 108 Email address: mvandenberg@geosolutions.net.au

Accredited to report on bushfire 
hazards under Part IVA of the Fire 
Service Act. 
BFP-108 scope 1, 2, 3a, 3b, 3c.
Sterling Insurance PI policy No. 
17080170

Qualifications and 
Insurance details:

(description from Column 3 of the 
Director's Determination - Certificates 
by Qualified Persons for Assessable 
Items 

Speciality area of 
expertise:

Analysis of bushfire hazards in 
bushfire prone areas

(description from Column 4 of the 
Director's Determination - Certificates 
by Qualified Persons for Assessable 
Items)

Details of work:

Address: Lot 2 Volcanic Drive Lot No: TBA
Brighton TAS 7030 Certificate of title No: TBA

The assessable 
item related to 
this certificate:

New building work (alterations and 
additions) in a bushfire prone area.

(description of the assessable item being 
certified) 
Assessable item includes – 
- a material;
- a design
- a form of construction
- a document
- testing of a component, building 

system or plumbing system
- an inspection, or assessment, 

performed

Certificate details:

Certificate type: Bushfire Hazard (description from Column 1 of 
Schedule 1 of the Director's 
Determination - Certificates by 
Qualified Persons for Assessable 
Items n)

This certificate is in relation to the above assessable item, at any stage, as part of - (tick one)

building work, plumbing work or plumbing installation or demolition work:   X
or

 Form  55



Director of Building Control – Date Approved 1 July 2017 Building Act 2016 - Approved Form No. 55

a building, temporary structure or plumbing installation:

In issuing this certificate the following matters are relevant – 

Documents: Bushfire Hazard Report Lot 2 Volcanic Drive, Brighton, October 2022 
J5855v1.
Bushfire Hazard Management Plan Lot 2 Volcanic Drive, Brighton, 
October 2022 J5855v1.
And Form 55

Relevant
calculations: Not Applicable.

References:
Directors Determination – Bushfire Hazard Areas, version 1.1, 12th April 
2021. Consumer, Building and Occupational Services, Department of 
Justice, Tasmania. Building Amendment (Bushfire-Prone Areas) 
Regulations 2016 Standards Australia 2018, Construction of buildings in 
bushfire prone areas, Standards Australia, Sydney

Substance of Certificate: (what it is that is being certified)

The Bushfire Attack Level for the proposal is BAL-12.5. All specifications of the Bushfire 
hazard management plan and report to be implemented for compliance.

Scope and/or Limitations
Scope: This report was commissioned to identify the Bushfire Attack Level for the 
existing property. Limitations: The inspection has been undertaken and report provided 
on the understanding that;-1. The report only deals with the potential bushfire risk all 
other statutory assessments are outside the scope of this report. 2. The report only 
identifies the size, volume and status of vegetation at the time the site inspection was 
undertaken and cannot be relied upon for any future development. 3. Impacts of future 
development and vegetation growth have not been considered.

I certify the matters described in this certificate.
Signed: Certificate No: Date:

Qualified person: J5855 1/112022
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250L

70mm
SETDOWN
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SMALL SHAMPOO RECESS REFER
TO DETAIL G-WETA-TILE01

MEDIUM SHAMPOO RECESS
REFER TO DETAIL G-WETA-TILE01

EDGE OF RAISED CEILING
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   CHARGED DOWNPIPE DIRECTED
   TO TANK
   STANDARD DOWNPIPE DIRECTED
   TO STORMWATER DISCHARGE

CDP

SDP

ALL GROUND FLOOR BULKHEAD AND
SQUARE SET OPENING FRAMES TO BE 2155
ABOVE FFL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

REFER TO WINDOW & DOOR SCHEDULES
FOR FULL DETAILS OF ALL WINDOWS AND
DOORS

FINAL WINDOW AND EXTERIOR DOOR
LOCATIONS MAY BE ADJUSTED ON SITE TO
SUIT BRICKWORK GAUGE

ALL STAIR TREADS TO PROVIDE A MINIMUM
SLIP RESISTANCE TO MEET NCC
REQUIREMENTS

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
ALL ROOMS ARE REFERENCED
AS FOLLOWS:

A
BD

C

PROVIDE AND INSTALL SINGLE PHASE REVERSE
CYCLE AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM. NUMBER AND
POSITIONING OF OUTLETS AND THE FINAL LOCATION
OF THE RETURN AIR GRILLE WILL BE DETERMINED ON
SITE BY THE AIR CONDITIONING CONTRACTOR AND IS
SUBJECT TO TRUSS LAYOUT AND ANY OTHER
CONSTRUCTION CONSTRAINTS.

FRAME MANUFACTURER TO PROVIDE CLEARANCE
FOR PASSAGE OF FAN COIL UNIT FROM RETURN AIR
OPENING TO FINAL FAN COIL LOCATION.

TOTAL FLOOR AREAS
ALFRESCO
DECK
GARAGE
LIVING
PORCH

15.05
23.08
39.77

189.05
4.70

271.65 m²

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE FRAME DIMENSIONSGAS
GAS BAYONET

AJ BRICK ARTICULATION JOINT

3D DENOTES DRAWER SIDE

L.B.W LOAD BEARING WALL

THIS DOOR OPENS FIRST

SMOKE ALARM

LIFT OFF HINGE#

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

MECHANICAL VENTILATION

WATER POINT

HOB SPOUT / WALL SPOUTHS / WS

FACE BRICK / COMMON BRICK

RENDER

SOUND INSULATION

REFER 'BRICK COURSING AND WINDOW
FLASHING DETAIL'  AND W-BRIC-001 FOR
BRICK COURSING & WINDOW FLASHING
DETAILS.

"SMALL"  470 x 380mm
"MEDIUM" 800 x 380mm
"LARGE" 1500 x 380mm

WIDTH
548mm
878mm
1578mm

STRUCTURAL DIMENSIONS
HEIGHT
446mm
446mm
446mm

SHAMPOO RECESS SIZE

REFER WILSON HOMES' DETAIL G-WETA-TILE01 FOR
FURTHER DETAIL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

CLEAN OUT POINTCO

FLOOR WASTEFW
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23°

RL 50.000 - PAD HEIGHT

RL 50.370 - GROUND FLOOR

RL 52.815 - TOP OF WALL

RL 55.407 - RIDGE HEIGHT

EXISTING GROUND LEVEL

W01 W02 D01

RETAINING WALL
ARTICULATED FACE BRICKWORK

ENTRY DOOR

SECTIONAL OVERHEAD DOOR +
AUTO DOOR CONTROLLER

350 x 350mm BRICK PIER WITH
FACE BRICK FINISH AND 75 x 75mm
GAL. SHS TO CORE

COLORBOND CORRUGATED /
CUSTOM ORB METAL ROOFING +
FOIL FACED BLANKET

23°

RL 50.000 - PAD HEIGHT

RL 50.370 - GROUND FLOOR

RL 52.815 - TOP OF WALL

RL 55.407 - RIDGE HEIGHT

D03 D04 W05

SELECTED  MERBAU FINISHED
TIMBER STAIRS, AND HANDRAIL EXISTING GROUND LINE

350 x 350mm BRICK PIER WITH
FACE BRICK FINISH AND 75mm

GAL. SHS TO CORE

ALUMINIUM SLIDING DOOR

90 x 90mm GAL SHS POST

SELECTED  MERBAU FINISHED
TIMBER FRAMED DECK, AND
HANDRAIL

COLORBOND CORRUGATED /
CUSTOM ORB METAL ROOFING +
FOIL FACED BLANKET

ARTICULATED FACE BRICKWORK

FBW

23°

RL 50.000 - PAD HEIGHT

RL 50.370 - GROUND FLOOR

RL 52.815 - TOP OF WALL

RL 55.407 - RIDGE HEIGHT

600

450

EXISTING GROUND LEVEL

REFER ENGINEERING FOR
FLOOR AND FOOTING DETAILS

MANUFACTURED TIMBER TRUSSES

PLASTERBOARD
CEILING LININGS

PLASTERBOARD
WALL LININGS

COLORBOND CORRUGATED /
CUSTOM ORB METAL ROOFING +

FOIL FACED BLANKET

FC SHEETING

DININGBED 2 FAMILY/LIVING

WINDOW TYPE LEGEND

AWNING DOUBLE
HUNG FIXED LOUVRE SLIDINGCLEAR OBSCURE

GLASS TYPE LEGEND

2,0
40

1,7
00

600

90mm CLEAT WITH HANGING RAIL
BEHIND

16mm JOINERY SHELVING

ROBEMAKER (SMARTROBE DOORS)

JOINERY MADE 4 SHELF UNIT WITH
ADJUSTABLE SHELVING TO FIT UNDER 1700
HIGH SHELF

CEILING HEIGHT

FLOOR LEVEL

ADJ

KICKBOARD

F

ADJ

F

REFER TO ROBE DETAILS
G-ROBE-001 & D-ROBE-0006
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SH = SNAP HEADER SILL

SOUTH ELEVATION
Scale: 1:100

NORTH ELEVATION
Scale: 1:100

SECTION A-A
Scale: 1:100

BEDROOM WINDOW OPENINGS ABOVE 2m
OFF THE SURFACE BENEATH TO BE
RESTRICTED AS REQUIRED BY NCC 3.9.2.6
(VOLUME TWO)

ROOMS OTHER THAN BEDROOM WINDOW
OPENINGS ABOVE 4m OFF THE SURFACE
BENEATH TO BE RESTRICTED AS REQUIRED
BY NCC 3.9.2.6 (VOLUME TWO)

REFER TO THE FOLLOWING DETAILS:
BRICK COURSING W-BRIC-001
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23°

RL 50.000 - PAD HEIGHT

RL 50.370 - GROUND FLOOR

RL 52.815 - TOP OF WALL

RL 55.407 - RIDGE HEIGHT
3,7

36

2,6
36

W06 W07 W08 W09 W10 W11

EXISTING GROUND LEVEL

COLORBOND CORRUGATED /
CUSTOM ORB METAL ROOFING +
FOIL FACED BLANKET

ARTICULATED FACE BRICKWORK

725W x 1293H SUBFLOOR DOOR

FBW

23°

RL 50.000 - PAD HEIGHT

RL 50.370 - GROUND FLOOR

RL 52.815 - TOP OF WALL

RL 55.407 - RIDGE HEIGHT

1,2
74

2,3
48

1,2
50

D02 W03 W04

EXTENT OF RETAINING

EXISTING GROUND LEVEL

SELECTED  MERBAU FINISHED
TIMBER FRAMED DECK, AND
HANDRAIL

SELECTED  MERBAU FINISHED
TIMBER STAIRS, AND HANDRAIL

ARTICULATED FACE BRICKWORK

350 x 350mm BRICK PIER WITH
FACE BRICK FINISH AND 75 x 75mm

GAL. SHS TO CORE

350 x 350mm BRICK PIER WITH
FACE BRICK FINISH AND 75mm
GAL. SHS TO CORE

ALUMINIUM SLIDING DOOR

COLORBOND CORRUGATED /
CUSTOM ORB METAL ROOFING +

FOIL FACED BLANKET

SINGLE PHASE METER BOX
SELECTED  MERBAU FINISHED
TIMBER FRAMED LANDING AND
STEPS

AIR CONDITIONING UNIT

HOT WATER SERVICE

WINDOW TYPE LEGEND

AWNING DOUBLE
HUNG FIXED LOUVRE SLIDINGCLEAR OBSCURE

GLASS TYPE LEGEND

2,0
40

600

1,7
00

90mm CLEAT WITH HANGING RAIL
BEHIND

16mm JOINERY SHELVING

JOINERY MADE 4 DRAWER UNIT WITH
ADJUSTABLE SHELVING TO FIT
UNDER 1700 HIGH SHELF

ROBEMAKER (SMARTROBE DOORS)

CEILING HEIGHT

FLOOR LEVEL

ADJ

F

DRW

DRW

DRW

DRW
KICKBOARD

REFER TO ROBE DETAILS
G-ROBE-001 & D-ROBE-0006
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SH = SNAP HEADER SILL

WEST ELEVATION
Scale: 1:100

EAST ELEVATION
Scale: 1:100

BEDROOM WINDOW OPENINGS ABOVE 2m
OFF THE SURFACE BENEATH TO BE
RESTRICTED AS REQUIRED BY NCC 3.9.2.6
(VOLUME TWO)

ROOMS OTHER THAN BEDROOM WINDOW
OPENINGS ABOVE 4m OFF THE SURFACE
BENEATH TO BE RESTRICTED AS REQUIRED
BY NCC 3.9.2.6 (VOLUME TWO)

REFER TO THE FOLLOWING DETAILS:
BRICK COURSING W-BRIC-001
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QTY
1
1
2
1
2
1
1
1
6
1
1
1
1

CODE
1100 SS
2 x 520
2 x 720
2 x 720 CSD
2 x 870
3 x 620
720
770
820
820 CSD
820 CSD
820 SS
920 CSD

TYPE
SQUARE SET OPENING
SWINGING
SMARTROBE SLIDING
CAVITY SLIDING
SWINGING
SMARTROBE SLIDING
SWINGING
SWINGING
SWINGING
CAVITY SLIDING
CAVITY SLIDING
SQUARE SET OPENING
CAVITY SLIDING

HEIGHT
2,155
2,040
2,040
2,040
2,040
2,040
2,040
2,040
2,040
2,040
2,040
2,155
2,040

WIDTH
1,100
1,040
1,460
1,440
1,740
1,860
720
770
820
820
820
820
920

GLAZING
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

SELECT

LIFT-OFF HINGES

SELECT

ID

D01
D02
D03
D04

CODEº

920
FS2158x1470
FS2124
FS2124

ROOM

ENTRY
LDRY
FAMILY / LIVING
HOME THEATRE

HEIGHT

2,106
2,158
2,158
2,158

WIDTH

967
1,470
2,410
2,410

AREA
(m²)
2.04
3.17
5.20
5.20

15.61 m²

FRAME
TYPE
TIMBER
ALUMINIUM
ALUMINIUM
ALUMINIUM

BAL
RATING
BAL-12.5
BAL-12.5
BAL-12.5
BAL-12.5

SILL TYPE

SNAP HEADER
SNAP HEADER
SNAP HEADER
SNAP HEADER

ORIENT.

S
E
N
N

GLAZING TYPE

DOOR(S): OBSCURE - SIDELIGHT(S): N/A
CLEAR, DOUBLE GLAZED, TOUGHENED
CLEAR, DOUBLE GLAZED, TOUGHENED
CLEAR, DOUBLE GLAZED, TOUGHENED

DOOR TYPE

SWINGING
SLIDING
SLIDING
SLIDING

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION¹

LEAF SIZE: 2040 x 920mm

0, 3 ASSUME LOOKING FROM OUTSIDE 1, 2 ASSUME LOOKING FROM INSIDE

0, 1 ASSUME LOOKING FROM OUTSIDE

QTY TYPE HEIGHT WIDTH AREA (m²)

ID

W01
W02
W03
W04
W05
W06
W07
W08
W09
W10
W11

CODEº

A/F2090x850
A/F2090x850
SF/F1809
SF/F1809
SF1518
A0906
SF1216
SF1518
SF1518
SF/F1812
A1806

ROOM

MASTER SUITE
MASTER SUITE
FAMILY / LIVING
FAMILY / LIVING
BED 3
WC
BATH
BED 2
BED 4
STUDY
ENS

HEIGHT

2,090
2,090
1,800
1,800
1,460

860
1,200
1,460
1,460
1,800
1,800

WIDTH

850
850
850
850

1,810
610

1,570
1,810
1,810
1,210

610

PERIMETER

5,880
5,880
5,300
5,300
6,540
2,940
5,540
6,540
6,540
6,020
4,820

AREA
(m²)
1.78
1.78
1.53
1.53
2.64
0.52
1.88
2.64
2.64
2.18
1.10

20.22

FRAME
TYPE
ALUMINIUM
ALUMINIUM
ALUMINIUM
ALUMINIUM
ALUMINIUM
ALUMINIUM
ALUMINIUM
ALUMINIUM
ALUMINIUM
ALUMINIUM
ALUMINIUM

BAL
RATING
BAL-12.5
BAL-12.5
BAL-12.5
BAL-12.5
BAL-12.5
BAL-12.5
BAL-12.5
BAL-12.5
BAL-12.5
BAL-12.5
BAL-12.5

SILL TYPE

SNAP HEADER
SNAP HEADER
ANGLED
ANGLED
ANGLED
ANGLED
ANGLED
ANGLED
ANGLED
ANGLED
ANGLED

ORIENT.

S
S
E
E
N
W
W
W
W
W
W

GLAZING
AREA (m²)

1.40
1.40
1.24
1.24
2.35
0.35
1.64
2.35
2.35
1.83
0.81

16.96

GLAZING TYPE

CLEAR, DOUBLE GLAZED, TOUGHENED
CLEAR, DOUBLE GLAZED, TOUGHENED
CLEAR, DOUBLE GLAZED
CLEAR, DOUBLE GLAZED
CLEAR, DOUBLE GLAZED
OBSCURE, DOUBLE GLAZED, TOUGHENED
OBSCURE, DOUBLE GLAZED, TOUGHENED
CLEAR, DOUBLE GLAZED
CLEAR, DOUBLE GLAZED
CLEAR, DOUBLE GLAZED
OBSCURE, DOUBLE GLAZED, TOUGHENED

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION¹

BP 600
BP 600
BP 600
BP 600

BP 600
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SIGNATURE:
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- GENERAL BUILDING INFORMATION

Manufacturer - Clark Windows
Window Type Glazing U-Value SHGC
Awning Single 6.5 0.67

Double 4.1 0.57
Fixed Single 5.9 0.75

Double 3.2 0.67
Sliding Single 6.4 0.76

Double 4.2 0.59
Fixed Pane Single 5.9 0.75

Double 3.2 0.67
Fixed Glass Panel Hinged Door Single 6.0 0.62

Double 4.3 0.55
Sliding Door Single 6.1 0.74

Double 3.6 0.66

135 deg. Awning Bay Window Single 6.5 0.67
Double 4.1 0.57

135 deg. Sliding Bay Window Single 6.5 0.76
Double 4.2 0.59

90 deg. Awning Bay Window Single 6.5 0.67
Double 4.1 0.57

90 deg. Sliding Bay Window Single 6.5 0.76
Double 4.2 0.59

Bifold Doors Single 6.1 0.61
Double 4.4 0.53

NOTE:
Windows supplied MUST HAVE Uw better and or equal to stated figures and SHGC
within +/- 5% of stated figures. Restricted windows to have their openability restricted
as per N.C.C 3.9.2.5.

Stacking Door Single 6.3 0.74
Double 3.8 0.66

INTERIOR DOOR SCHEDULE

EXTERIOR DOOR SCHEDULE

WINDOW SCHEDULE

PICTURE / TV RECESS & SQUARE SET WINDOW SCHEDULE

NOTE:
Provide BAL - 12.5 rated aluminium windows and external glass sliding doors in lieu
of standard.

Provide flyscreens with corrosion resistant mesh to all opening window sashes only.

SINGLE GLAZING UNO.
REFER TO GENERAL NOTES FOR FURTHER
DETAIL AND REQUIREMENTS.
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Downpipe roof calculations (as per AS/NZA3500.3:2018)

Area of roof catchment (including 115mm Slotted Quad Gutter) (m2)

Ac

Ah

350.67

6300

83

5.5

8

Ae

DRI

Required
Downpipes

Ah x Slope factor (Table 3.4.3.2 from AS/NZS 3500.3:2018)
(1.21 for 23° pitch) (m2)

Cross sectional area of 57 x 115 Slotted Quad Gutter (mm2)

Design Rainfall Intensity (determined from Table E1 from
AS/NZS 3500.3:2018)

Ac / Acdp

64Acdp Catchment area per Downpipe (determined from Figure 3.5(A)
from AS/NZS 3500.3:2018) (m2)

Downpipes
Provided
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0

4,9
00

1,6
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EV
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EV EV

EV EVEV

EV
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EV

CATCHMENT AREA
39.21 m2

CATCHMENT AREA
40.87 m2

CATCHMENT AREA
38.91 m2

CATCHMENT AREA
39.66 m2

CATCHMENT AREA
41.94 m2

CATCHMENT AREA
40.27 m2

CATCHMENT AREA
27.65 m2

CATCHMENT AREA
21.30 m2

289.81

SOFFIT EAVE VENT PROPOSED LOCATION
TO BE MIN. 1M FROM CORNER JOINT

Roof Area (excluding gutter and slope factor) (m2)

WHERE DOWNPIPES ARE FURTHER
THAN 1.2m AWAY FROM VALLEY
REFER TO N.C.C.3.5.2.5(b)

POSITION AND QUALITY OF DOWNPIPES
ARE NOT TO BE ALTERED WITHOUT
CONSULTATION WITH DESIGNER.

AREA'S SHOWN ARE SURFACE AREAS/
CATCHMENT AREAS, NOT PLAN AREAS

EV

277.04
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FLOOR COVERINGS
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Scale: 1:50
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ENSUITE PLAN
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ALL DIMENSIONS ARE FRAME DIMENSIONS

"SMALL"  470 x 380mm
"MEDIUM" 800 x 380mm
"LARGE" 1500 x 380mm

WIDTH
548mm
878mm
1578mm

STRUCTURAL DIMENSIONS
HEIGHT
446mm
446mm
446mm

SHAMPOO RECESS SIZE

REFER WILSON HOMES' DETAIL G-WETA-TILE01 FOR
FURTHER DETAIL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

REFER TO THE FOLLOWING DETAILS:
WINDOW OVER BATH HOB D-WIND-ALU001
STANDARD BATH HOB D-WETA-BATH003
WET AREA TILING LAYOUTS D-WETA-TILE002
SQUARE SET WINDOWS G-WIND-SSET02
FULL HEIGHT TILING D-LINI-WETA
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